

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

MATTANAWCOOK COMPANY-MATAGAMON COMPANY.

Снар. 46

Chapter 46.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mattanawcook Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Right, powers and privileges extended.

Sesction I. The right, powers and privileges of the Mattanawcook Manufacturing Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred eighty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred one, are hereby extended, and the persons named in said act, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1903.

Chapter 47.

An Act amendatory of Chapter two hundred seventy-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Matagamon Manufacturing Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section nine of chapter two hundred seventy-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one is hereby amended by striking out the words "five hundred thousand" in the second line thereof, and inserting in place thereof the words 'one million,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 9. The capital stock of said company shall not exceed one million dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. And for the purpose of carrying out any of the provisions for which said company is incorporated, it is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds in such form and amount aud on such time and rates as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the amount of its capital stock actually subscribed for, and secure the same by mortgage of its property and franchises.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1903.

Section 9, of chapter 279, of special laws of 1901, amended.

Capital stock shall not exceed one million dollars.

--may issue bonds.

--may mortgage its property,